THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SIXTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA IN AND FOR PINELLAS COUNTY
21-01099-CF-M
522021CF001099000APC

STATE OF FLORIDA

v.

CORNELIUS TREVON WHITFIELD PID: 1566510

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF ADDITIONAL DISCOVERY

Pursuant to Rule 3.220, Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure, the following constitutes a list of additional discovery which may be relevant to the offense charged or to any defense of the people charged with respect thereto:

WITNESS (ES):

- Thomas Carlson (FDLE Technician)
- Amara Drew (FDLE Analyst)

EVIDENCE:

- FDLE Report 2025-0301259 (2pgs)
- FDLE Case Tracking Form 2025-0301259 (1pg)
- FDLE Report 2025-0301256 (5pgs)
- FDLE Case Tracking Form 2025-0301256 (3pgs)

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the above has been furnished to JULIA B SEIFER-SMITH, Assistant Public Defender, Attn: PUBLIC DEFENDER'S OFFICE, CLEARWATER, FL 33762, PUBDEF-EFILING@CO.PINELLAS.FL.US, by e-service or personal service or U.S. Mail this day of

BRUCE BARTLETT, State Attorney Sixth Judicial Circuit of Florida

By:

Thomas Koskinas
Assistant State Attorney
Bar No. 181374
eservice@flsa6.gov
P.O. Box 17500
Clearwater, Florida 33762-0500

(727) 464-6221



Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center 4211 North Lois Avenue Tampa, Florida 33614 1-800-226-1140 www.fdle.state.fl.us

INVESTIGATING AGENCY INFORMATION

St. Petersburg Police Department Attn: Inv Tiffany Jordan 1300 First Avenue North St. Petersburg, FL 33705-1580

Phone: (727) 893-7142

Department Main Line: (727) 893 - 7780

OFFENSE INFORMATION

County of Offense

Pinellas County

Offense Date

February 16, 2021

Offenses

Death Investigation Poisoning/Tampering

CASE TRACKING FORM

FDLE

Submitted By

Matthew Deconti

Received By

Thomas Carlson

Received On 02/11/2025 13:17 **EST**

Case

20250301256

Submission

Packages with submission

26

St. Petersburg Police Department

Submitting ORI:

Case References:

FL0521400

Agency Case #

2021006023

No

| Cont. | | Agency Item No. | Description of Evidence | Analysis Requested |
|-------|----|--------------------|--|--------------------|
| A | 1 | 2731011 | SBOX; handgun - SMITH & WESSON M&P 45 | FA-E |
| A | 2 | 2731012 | SBOX; firearm accessory (scope,sling,magazine) - MAGAZINE FROM SMITH & WESSON M&P 45 | FA-E |
| В | 3 | 2731014 | SBOX; handgun - TAURUS 709 SLIM 9MM | FA-E |
| В | 4 | 2731016 | SBOX; firearm accessory (scope,sling,magazine) - MAGAZINE FROM TAURUS 709 SLIM 9MM | FA-E |
| С | 5 | 2731017 | SBOX; handgun - TAURUS PT111 9MM | FA-E |
| С | 6 | 2731019 | SBOX; firearm accessory (scope,sling,magazine) - MAGAZINE FROM TAURUS PT111 9MM | FA-E |
| D | 7 | 2731020 | SBOX; handgun - HASKELL MODEL JS 45 AUTO | FA-E |
| D | 8 | 2731023 | SBOX; firearm accessory (scope,sling,magazine) - MAGAZINE FROM HASKELL MODEL JS 45 AUTO | FA-E |
| | 9 | 2731099 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (1) live round from chamber -S&W M&P-ncr9743 | FA-E |
| | 10 | 2731100 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (4) live rounds in magazine S&W M&P -ncr9743 | FA-E |



Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center 4211 North Lois Avenue Tampa, Florida 33614 1-800-226-1140 www.fdle.state.fl.us

CASE TRACKING FORM

Case

20250301256

Submission

1

| Cont. | | Agency Item No. | Description of Evidence | Analysis Requested |
|-------|----|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | 11 | 2731101 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (1) live round in chamber Haskell 036449 | FA-E |
| | 12 | 2731102 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (6) live round in magazine Haskell 036449 | FA-E |
| | 13 | 2731103 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (1) LIVE ROUND IN CHAMBER TAURUS PT111-TUF64370 | FA-E |
| | 14 | 2731104 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (1) live round in chamber Taurus PT111-TUF64370 | FA-E |
| | 15 | 2731105 | SCE; cartridges and shotshells (unfired) - (3) LIVE ROUNDS IN MAGAZINE TAURUS 709 - TJY50696 | FA-E |
| | 16 | 2731436 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - (A) JAG 45 AUTO CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 17 | 2731438 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - (B) CBC 9MM LUGER CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 18 | 2731439 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - (C) R-P 9MM LUGER CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 19 | 2731440 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - (D) GECO 9MM LUGER CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 20 | 2731460 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - EM#1 JAG 45 AUTO CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 21 | 2731462 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - EM#2 PROJECTILE FROM LIVING ROOM FLOOR | FA-E |
| | 22 | 2731463 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - EM#4 CBC 9MM LUGER CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 23 | 2731465 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - EM#5 JAG 45 AUTO CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 24 | 2731466 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - EM#3 JAG 45 AUTO CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 25 | 2735486 | SCE; fired builet(s) - PROJECTILE RECOVERED FROM RT LUNG LOWER LOBE | FA-E |
| | 26 | 2735487 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - PROJECTILE RECOVERED FROM ANTONIO GRAHAM LEFT CHY | FA-E |
| | 27 | 2735489 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - ANTONIO GRAHAM RECOVERED PROJECTILE RT CHEST CAVY | FA-E |



Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center 4211 North Lois Avenue Tampa, Florida 33614 1-800-226-1140 www.fdle.state.fl.us

CASE TRACKING FORM

Case

20250301256

Submission

1

| Cont. | | Agency Item No. | Description of Evidence | Analysis Requested |
|-------|----|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | 28 | 2735492 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - PROJECTILE RECOVERED FROM HEAD OF PATRICIA SHARPE | FA-E |
| | 29 | 2735495 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - RECOVERED PROJECTILE SALLIE WHITFIELD LOWER BACK | FA-E |
| | 30 | 2735498 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - RECOVERED PROJECTILE FROM HEAD SALLIE WHITFIELF | FA-E |

Submission Comments:

Prelog Comments: Please compare with SPPD case #2021004037. This was a triple homicide where the known suspect has been arrested and a fourth person was shot.

Submitted By:

Matthew Deconti

Received By

Thomas Carlson

Crime Laboratory Technician



J. Mark Glass Commissioner Ron DeSantis, Governor James Uthmeier, Attorney General Jimmy Patronis, Chief Financial Officer Wilton Simpson, Commissioner of Agriculture

LABORATORY REPORT April 02, 2025

TO:

Chief Anthony Holloway

St. Petersburg Police Department

1300 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33705-1580

ATTN:

Inv Tiffany Jordan

FDLE NUMBER:

20250301256

SUBMISSION:

AGENCY NUMBER:

1 2021006023

SUBPOENAS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE SHOULD REFER TO THE FDLE NUMBER.

(Imara Drus

Amara K. Drew

Crime Laboratory Analyst II

Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center

Firearms Section

OFFENSE(S):

Death Investigation Poisoning/Tampering Pinellas County February 16, 2021

REFERENCE:

This report references evidence submitted to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement on February 11, 2025 by Matthew Deconti. This report contains conclusions, opinions, and/or interpretations made by the author.

EVIDENCE:

| FDLE Item# | Agency Exhibit# | Description |
|---------------|--------------------|---|
| 1 | 2731011 | Smith & Wesson 45 Auto caliber semiautomatic pistol, model M&P45 M2.0, with the serial number NCR9743 |
| 2 | 2731012 | One magazine |
| 3 | 2731014 | Taurus 9mm Luger caliber semiautomatic pistol, model 709 Slim, with the serial number TJY50696 |
| 4 | 2731016 | One magazine |
| 5 | 2731017 | Taurus 9mm Luger caliber semiautomatic pistol, model PT111 Millennium, with the serial number TUF 64370 |



ragerors

| 6 | 2731019 | One magazine |
|----|---------|--|
| 7 | 2731020 | Haskell 45 Auto caliber semiautomatic pistol, model JS-45, with the serial number 036449 |
| 8 | 2731023 | One magazine |
| 9 | 2731099 | One unfired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge |
| 10 | 2731100 | Said to be "(4) live rounds in magazine S&W M&P -ncr9743" (not opened, not examined) |
| 11 | 2731101 | Said to be "(1) live round in chamber Haskell 036449" (not opened, not examined) |
| 12 | 2731102 | Said to be "(6) live round in magazine Haskell 036449" (not opened, not examined) |
| 13 | 2731103 | Said to be "(1) LIVE ROUND IN CHAMBER TAURUS PT111-TUF64370" (not opened, not examined) |
| 14 | 2731104 | Said to be "(9) live rounds in magazine-Taurus PT111" (not opened, not examined) |
| 15 | 2731105 | Three unfired 9mm Luger caliber cartridges (Items 15A-15C) |
| 16 | 2731436 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 17 | 2731438 | One fired 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case |
| 18 | 2731439 | One fired 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case |
| 19 | 2731440 | One fired 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case |
| 20 | 2731460 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 21 | 2731462 | One fired bullet |
| 22 | 2731463 | One fired 9mm Luger caliber cartridge case |
| 23 | 2731465 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 24 | 2731466 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 25 | 2735486 | One fired bullet |
| 26 | 2735487 | One fired bullet |
| 27 | 2735489 | One fired bullet jacket fragment |
| 28 | 2735492 | One fired bullet |
| 29 | 2735495 | One fired bullet |

FDLE NUMBER: 20250301256 Submissions: 1

30

2735498

One fired bullet (Item 30A)

One jacket fragment (Item 30B)

One apparent lead fragment (Item 30C)

RESULTS:

FIREARMS

Items 1 and 2

• The pistol was test fired using the submitted magazine and was found to be functional.

Items 3 and 4

• The pistol was test fired using the submitted magazine and was found to be functional.

Items 5 and 6

• The pistol was test fired using the submitted magazine and was found to be functional.

Items 7 and 8

• The pistol was test fired using the submitted magazine and was found to be functional.

AMMUNITION

Item 9

• The cartridge was test fired in the Item 1 pistol and used for microscopic comparison.

Items 15A-15C

The cartridges were test fired in the Item 3 pistol and used for microscopic comparison.

CARTRIDGE CASES

Items 16, 20, 23 and 24

• The cartridge cases were Identified to the Item 1 pistol.

Items 17, 19 and 22

• The cartridge cases were **Identified** to the Item 5 pistol.

Item 18

• The cartridge case was Identified to the Item 3 pistol.

PROJECTILES

Item 21

- The bullet was **Inconclusive** to the Item 3 pistol.
- The bullet was Eliminated to the Item 5 pistol based on a difference in class characteristics.
- The bullet is 38 caliber class (38, 357, 9mm) based on its design features.

Items 25 and 26

• The bullets were **Identified** to the Item 1 pistol.

FDLE NUMBER: 20250301256 Submissions: 1

Item 27

- The jacket fragment was **Inconclusive** to Items 1, 3, 7, 21, 25, and 26.
- The jacket fragment was Eliminated to the Item 5 pistol based on a difference in class characteristics.

Items 28, 29 and 30A

• The bullets were **Identified** to the Item 5 pistol.

Items 30B and 30C

• The items are No Value for Microscopic Comparison.

CROSS REFERENCE RESULTS:

- The Item 1 and 2 cartridge cases submitted in FDLE case #20250301259 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021004037) were **Identified** to the Item 1 pistol.
- The Item 3A bullet submitted in FDLE case #20250301259 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021004037) was **Identified** to the Item 1 pistol.
- The Item 3A bullet submitted in FDLE case #20250301259 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021004037) was Inconclusive to Item 27.
- The Item 4 bullet submitted in FDLE case #20250301259 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021004037) was **Inconclusive** to Items 1, 25, 26, and 27.
- The Item 4 bullet submitted in FDLE case #20250301259 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021004037) was Eliminated to the Item 7 pistol based on a difference in class characteristics.

REMARKS:

Tests generated during examination are being returned in FDLE Items 1.1, 3.1, 5.1, 7.1, 9 and 15.

The method of testing for ammunition components (that have results that fall into the range of conclusions defined below) included physical examination and microscopic comparison. Elimination results that are reported as based on a difference in class characteristics include only physical examination.

- Identified: Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and sufficient agreement of individual characteristics where the extent of agreement leads to the conclusion that the items were fired in/from the same firearm.
- Inconclusive (+): Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and some agreement of individual characteristics but insufficient for an identification.
- Inconclusive: Agreement of all discernible class characteristics without significant agreement or disagreement of individual characteristics; therefore, the items could neither be identified nor eliminated as having been fired in/from the same firearm.
- Inconclusive (-): Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and some disagreement of individual characteristics, but insufficient for an elimination.

• Eliminated: Significant disagreement of discernible class characteristics and/or individual characteristics leading to the conclusion that the items were not fired in/from the same firearm.

No Value for Microscopic Comparison: The item was examined visually and microscopically. It lacks sufficient individual characteristics for microscopic comparison to other items.

The submitted item(s) will be transferred to the Evidence Section for return to your agency.

Questions regarding this report should be addressed to: amaradrew@fdle.state.fl.us.



Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center 4211 North Lois Avenue Tampa, Florida 33614 1-800-226-1140 www.fdle.state.fl.us

INVESTIGATING AGENCY INFORMATION

St. Petersburg Police Department Attn: Inv Tiffany Jordan 1300 First Avenue North St. Petersburg, FL 33705-1580

Phone: (727) 893-7142

Department Main Line: (727) 893 - 7780

CASE TRACKING FORM

FDLE

Submitted By

Matthew Deconti

Received By Received On

Thomas Carlson

02/11/2025 13:26

20250301259

,

EST

Case

1

Submission

Packages with submission

on **4**

St. Petersburg Police Department

Submitting ORI:

FL0521400

Agency Case #

2021004037

Case References:

No

OFFENSE INFORMATION

County of Offense

Pinellas County

Offense Date

February 02, 2021

Offenses

Death Investigation

| Cont. | | Agency Item No. | Description of Evidence | Analysis Requested |
|-------|---|--------------------|---|--------------------|
| | 1 | 2725574 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - EM#36- JAG 45 AUTO+P SPENT CARTRIDGE CASE | FA-E |
| | 2 | 2726087 | SCE; cartridge case(s) - JAG 45 AUTO+P CASING #14 | FA-E |
| | 3 | 2726143 | SCE; fired bullet(s) - PROJECTILE FROM DARREN BARNES HEAD | FA-E |
| | 4 | 2729250 | SCE; fired builet(s) - RECOVERED PROJECTILE FROM NECK OF R GREEN | FA-E |

Submission Comments:

Prelog Comments: Please compare to firearms from 2021006023. This report is in reference to a Homicide and Attempted Homicide. The living victim was shot in the face. There is a known suspect.

Submitted By:

Matthew Deconti

Received By:

Thomas Carison

Crime Laboratory Technician



J. Mark Glass Commissioner Ron DeSantis, Governor James Uthmeier, Attorney General Jimmy Patronis, Chief Financial Officer Wilton Simpson, Commissioner of Agriculture

LABORATORY REPORT April 02, 2025

TO:

Chief Anthony Holloway

St. Petersburg Police Department

1300 First Avenue North

St. Petersburg, FL 33705-1580

ATTN:

Inv Tiffany Jordan

FDLE NUMBER:

20250301259

SUBMISSION:

1

AGENCY NUMBER:

2021004037

SUBPOENAS PERTAINING TO THIS CASE SHOULD REFER TO THE FDLE NUMBER.

amaraDrews

Amara K. Drew

Crime Laboratory Analyst II

Tampa Bay Regional Operations Center

Firearms Section

OFFENSE(S):

Death Investigation Pinellas County February 02, 2021

REFERENCE:

This report references evidence submitted to the Florida Department of Law Enforcement on February 11, 2025 by Matthew Deconti. This report contains conclusions, opinions, and/or interpretations made by the author.

EVIDENCE:

| FDLE Item# | Agency Exhibit# | Description |
|---------------|--------------------|--|
| 1 | 2725574 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 2 | 2726087 | One fired 45 Auto caliber (+P) cartridge case |
| 3 | 2726143 | One fired bullet (Item 3A) Two jacket fragments (Items 3B and 3C) (not examined) |
| 4 | 2729250 | One fired bullet |



Page 1 of 2
Service • Integrity • Respect • Quality

RESULTS:

PROJECTILES

Items 3A and 4

- The bullets were Inconclusive to each other.
- The bullets are 45 caliber class based on their design features.

CROSS REFERENCE RESULTS:

- The Item 1 and Item 2 cartridge cases were **Identified** to the Item 1 pistol submitted in FDLE case #20250301256 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021006023).
- The Item 3A bullet was **Identified** to the Item 1 pistol submitted in FDLE case #20250301256 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021006023).
- The Item 3A bullet was **Inconclusive** to Item 27 submitted in FDLE case #20250301256 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021006023).
- The Item 4 bullet was Inconclusive to Items 1, 25, 26 and 27 submitted in FDLE case #20250301256 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021006023).
- The Item 4 bullet was Eliminated to the Item 7 pistol submitted in FDLE case #20250301256 (St. Petersburg Police Department case #2021006023) based on a difference in class characteristics.

REMARKS:

The method of testing for ammunition components (that have results that fall into the range of conclusions defined below) included physical examination and microscopic comparison. Elimination results that are reported as based on a difference in class characteristics include only physical examination.

- Identified: Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and sufficient agreement of
 individual characteristics where the extent of agreement leads to the conclusion that the items
 were fired in/from the same firearm.
- Inconclusive (+): Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and some agreement of individual characteristics but insufficient for an identification.
- Inconclusive: Agreement of all discernible class characteristics without significant agreement or disagreement of individual characteristics; therefore, the items could neither be identified nor eliminated as having been fired in/from the same firearm.
- Inconclusive (-): Agreement of all discernible class characteristics and some disagreement of individual characteristics, but insufficient for an elimination.
- Eliminated: Significant disagreement of discernible class characteristics and/or individual characteristics leading to the conclusion that the items were not fired in/from the same firearm.

The submitted item(s) will be transferred to the Evidence Section for return to your agency.

Questions regarding this report should be addressed to: amaradrew@fdle.state.fl.us.